
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 24 June 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 10.00 am on Monday 21 
June 2021 via MS Teams. A separate invite will be sent to Committee Members 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Economy Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 
aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - H Priest (Chair), Baker-Smith, Bayunu, Doswell, Farrell, Johns, Moore, 
Noor, Raikes, Stanton and Strong 

Public Document Pack



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 27 May 2021 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Manchester Housing Strategy 2021 
Report of the Interim Director of Housing & Residential Growth 
 
This report sets the context and outlines the process for 
developing a new Housing Strategy for Manchester.  The 
Strategy aims to bring together the previous Housing Strategy 
(2015 - 21) and the Residential Growth Strategy (2015 - 25) into a 
single, holistic document. 
 

9 - 52 

6.   Refresh of the Manchester's Work and Skills Strategy 
Report of the Director of Inclusive Economy attached 
 
This report sets out the approach to refreshing the strategy, 
taking into account the challenging circumstances created in the 
wake of the COVID-19 pandemic and the wider strategic and 
policy context in the city. It introduces the themes which are likely 
to be the main focuses of the new strategy, the work that will 
need to be undertaken to fully understand and develop them, key 
issues and dependencies and an indicative timeline for delivery. 
 

53 - 70 

7.   Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report 
Report to follow 
 

 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

71 - 86 



Economy Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Economy Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for looking at how the city’s 
economy is growing and how Manchester people are benefiting from the growth.  . 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda 
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the 
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The 
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be 
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the 
agenda sheet.   
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Michael Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 234 3071 
 Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 16 June 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension , 
Manchester M60 2LA



Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 May 2021 
 
Present:  
Councillor H Priest – in the Chair 
Councillors Doswell, Farrell, Johns, Noor and Stanton 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Leese, Leader 
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment  
 
Apologies: Councillor Baker-Smith, Bayunu, Moore and Raikes 
 
ESC/21/23 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
ESC/21/24  Economy COVID-19 Sit Rep Report 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of City Centre Growth and  
Infrastructure that provided Members with a further update summary of the current 
situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in 
Manchester in relation to areas within the remit of this Committee.   
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussion were:- 
 

 Were there plans in place to build upon the reported Post Pandemic Business 
Activity event that had been scheduled for 12 May 2021; 

 Suggesting that some of the initiatives introduced as a result of the pandemic, 
such as the pedestrianisation of specific streets should be made permanent;  

 What were the factors contributing to the reported high staff vacancy rates 
across the hospitality sector; 

 Clarification was sought in relation to the planned Transport Hub identified for 
delivery in the Ancoats area, noting that there appeared to be a lot of 
misinformation relating to this scheme being circulated; 

 Implications of the Queen’s Speech in regard to local Planning controls; 

 Had appropriate communication with local businesses been undertaken to 
ensure that they accessed all available support grants during the pandemic; and 

 Was there a commitment that local people would benefit from the job 
opportunities that were created through the delivery of the Co Op Live 
development in east Manchester. 

 
The Head of Environment, Planning and Infrastructure stated that the delivery of the 
Ancoats Mobility Hub was aligned to, and an element of, the City Centre Transport 

Page 5

Item 4



Strategy and cont
[...]
 Economy Dashboard 2019/20 - Introduction to new Members 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Performance, Research and 
Intelligence that provided the most up to date metrics on key aspects of the City's 
economic recovery. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussion were:- 

 

 A contributing factor to the decline in property sales in the city centre could be 
attributed to the issue of external cladding; 

 With regard to the journeys undertaken metrics, was data available for private 
vehicles; and 

 Noting the number of licenses that had been provided to businesses in 
Manchester allowing them to increase outdoor seating in line with the latest 
Covid-19 protocols what would happen to these post Covid-19. 

 

Page 6

Item 4



 
The Head of Performance, Research and Intelligence stated that there was a pipeline 
of schemes designed to deliver and support active travel and transport infrastructure.  
 
The Leader stated that when the emergency legislation was lifted consideration could 
be given to businesses wishing to continue operating outdoor seating using the 
existing licensing regime. He further commented that Transport for Greater 
Manchester did compile data on the various vehicle usage, adding that the reported 
increased use of public transport was a positive indicator.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
[Cllr Johns declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in this item of business as 
he is an occupant of a property affected by the external cladding and fire safety 
issue.] 
 
ESC/21/26  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting, 
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated 
as normal in the papers for the next meeting.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
ESC/21/27 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
ESC/21/28 Scrutiny Committees’ work on cross-cutting themes of the Our 

Manchester Strategy 
 
The Committee considered the report of Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
that provided an overview of how cross-cutting themes in the Our Manchester 
Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document were covered by MCC Scrutiny 
Committees during the 2021/22 municipal year.  

Page 7

Item 4



 
Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 had reset Manchester’s priorities for the 
next five years to ensure we could achieve the city’s ambitions set out in the Our 
Manchester Strategy 2016 – 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report 
 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee – 24 June 2021 
 
Subject: Manchester Housing Strategy 2021  
 
Report of:  Interim Director of Housing & Residential Growth 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report sets the context and outlines the process for developing a new Housing 
Strategy for Manchester. It is designed to accompany the presentation which will be 
given at the meeting and is based around the following four themes: 
 
1. Increase housing supply across all tenures. 

 
2. Ensure housing is affordable & accessible to those who need it most. 

 
3. Working in mixed tenure neighbourhoods and improving quality & management in the 

private rented sector. 
 

4. Increase the sustainability, safety & ef
[...]
nt with members – principally around the evidence base. Views are 
invited both at the meeting and subsequently.  

 
3.2 A program of consultation is proposed with members and other interested parties 

throughout 2021 before a draft Strategy is brought back to Scrutiny and ultimately 
the Executive for consideration later in the year. 

 

Page 12

Item 5



Manchester Housing Strategy
24 June 2021

P
age 13

Item
 5

A
ppendix 1,



Strategic Context

• The 2021 Housing Strategy will bring together two different historic documents into a single, holistic Strategy:

• Housing Strategy (2015-21)

• Residential Growth Strategy (2015-25)

• The time period for the Strategy is still to be determined but we are currently envisaging it covering a 10 year period 

to c.2030

• It is likely that as part of the Strategy we will review and refresh the Residential Growth Strategy target of delivering 

32,000 new homes by 2025 including a minimum of 6,400 new affordable homes (c.20% of the total pipeline)

• The Strategy will be focused around the following objectives

1. Increase housing supply across all tenures

2. Ensure housing is affordable & accessible to those who need it most

3. Working in mixed tenure neighbourhoods and improving quality & management in the PRS 

4. Increase the sustainability, safety & efficiency of new and existing stock

P
age 14

Item
 5

A
ppendix 1,



A growing & evolving housing market

• Manchester’s housing market has transformed rapidly over the past 30 years

• The residential pipeline is a period of significant delivery with more cranes than any other European city during the 

summer of 2019

• Over 17,500 new homes have been built since 2015 and a further c.15,000 are expected to complete over the next 5 

years 

• However more homes - of all types & tenures incl. affordable homes - are still needed 

• Whilst the market matures and continues to evolve, a number of challenges remain:

• The housing stock remains dominated by Counci
[...]
 buildings registered for the Building Safety Fund outside of London – however analysis has 

found that unfunded issues affect over 80% of registered buildings

Significant number of Manchester buildings with fire safety issues excluded from remediation funding

Government’s response to fire risk buildings does not go far enough

P
age 51

Item
 5

A
ppendix 1,



Manchester Housing Strategy
24 June 2021

P
age 52

Item
 5

A
ppendix 1,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Economy Scrutiny Committee – 24 June 2021 
 
Subject: Refresh of the Manchester’s Work and Skills Strategy 
 
Report of:  Director of Inclusive Economy 
 

 
Summary 
 
Manchester’s Work and Skills strategy set out the city’s approach to developing a 
work and skills system that meets the needs of residents and businesses, connecting 
businesses to talent and residents to sustainable and healthy work opportunities. The 
strategy has now reached the end of its life. 
 
This report sets out the approach to refreshing the strategy, taking into account the 
challenging circumstances created in the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
wider strategic and policy context in the city. It introduces the themes which are likely 
to be the main focuses of the new strategy, the work that will need to be undertaken 
to fully understand and develop them, key issues and dependencies and an 
indicative timeline for delivery. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to comment on and endorse the proposed approach. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The refreshed Work and Skills Strategy will define 
how Manchester works together to create skills, 
employment and training opportunities that 
supports business growth and connects 
employment opportunities to our residents. 

Environmental I
[...]

 A further divergence between: 
o people in secure and well-paid work who have been able to save, 

invest and reduce debt and have in some ways enjoyed some 
positive effects of the pandemic on home and family life. 

Page 56

Item 6



o people in poorly paid or insecure work who have been more likely to 
experience negative financial and health impacts.  

 Uncertainty around the lasting impact on children, young people and 
young adults who have faced significant disruption to their education 
and entry into the labour market. 

 Increased labour market competition due to an increase in 
unemployment that more severely disadvantages those already furthest 
away from the labour market.  

 
3.4. Workplace and Workforce Digitisation 

As noted in the preceding section, the impact of digitisation on the economy 
and labour market is likely accelerating due to the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic, however the basic trends are the same. Manchester is one of 
Europe’s fastest growing technology cities with a strong digital ecosystem. The 
challenge for the city is to balance the growth of some sectors and 
occupations against the decline of others, while making sure that residents 
have the necessary digital skills to access the labour market both in terms of 
the digital skills required in the workplace and the digital skills required to 
access the labour market. 
 

3.5. With digitisation affecting jobs in more sectors and at higher skill levels, 
supporting people to transition into new roles and sectors will become 
increasingly important. Manchester already does some work in this area, 
primarily in relation to digital inclusion and through learning delivered via 
MAES (Manchester Adult Education Service). 

 
3.6. Withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union (Brexit) 

The United Kingdom withdrew from the European Union on 31st January 2020 
with transition arrangements ending on 31 December 2020. The consensus of 
most economists is that Brexit wi

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  24 June 2021 

Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 June 2021 
 
Present:  
Councillor H Priest (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Baker-Smith, Doswell, Farrell, Johns, Moore, Noor and Raikes 
 
Also present:  
Councillor White, Executive Member for Housing and Employment  
 
Apologies: Councillors Bayunu and Stanton 
 
ESC/21/29 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 were approved as a correct record 
 
ESC/21/30 Manchester Housing Strategy 2021  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Housing and 
Residential Growth that provided a background and policy context, noting that the 
2021 Housing Strategy would bring together two different historic documents into a 
single, holistic Strategy, namely the Housing Strategy (2015-21) and the  Residential 
Growth Strategy (2015-25).  The report described the process for developing a new 
Housing Strategy for Manchester.  
 
The main points and themes within the report and accompanying presentation were: -  
 

 Increasing housing supply across all tenures; 

 Ensuring housing was affordable and accessible to those who needed it the 
most; 

 Working in mixed tenure neighbourhoods and improving quality and 
management in the private rented sector; and 

 Increasing the sustainability, safety and efficiency of new and existing stock. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:- 
 

 Reassurance was sought that the city’s population growth trajectory had been 
modelled on different scenarios; 

 How had the projected 25% increase in people living in temporary 
accommodation been derived and what was being done to address this; 

 Clarification was sought on what would be the source of heating for all newly 
built homes in relation to tackling climate change; 

 Purpose built student accommodation would need to be affordable to reduce 
the use of HMO’s; 

 How where areas for selective licensing assessed and determined; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  24 June 2021 

 Was Manchester’s definition of affordability linked to Local Housing Allowance 
rates and could this be incorporated into the Strategy; 

 Had any work been undertaken on analysing the expenditure on temporary 
accommodation against the cost of providing affordable social housing; 

 Had any work been undertaken in addressing the risks of over reliance on the 
development market 

 The affordability of city centre living was questioned for families who earned the 
Manchester average yearly income; 

 How were the housing needs of different communities across the city identified; 

 What was the evidence for the lower demand of affordable private rental 
properties; 

 How much further could the Council go with its Selective Licensing pilot before it 
reached the maximum 25% limit of all PRS stock and what was being done to 
extend this limit; 

 It was felt that the cost of renting in Purpose Built Student Accommodation 
priced out local students and needed to be at a more affordable price point; 

 More needed to be done to prevent private sector landlords from banking 
properties for HMO usage; 

 It was felt that more needed to be done with Private Sector Landlords, who 
provided accommodation to students, insofar as they should be required to pay 
business rates on these properties as local communities were having to pay 
Council Tax for services that they did not necessarily use. 

 What was being done to ensure developer viability assessments were a true 
reflection on the level of affordable housing that could be delivered on a site; 

 What housing support was provided to those seeking asylum; 

 Could the Committee have sight of the audit on temporary accommodation 
before the strategy came back for further scrutiny; 

 What was being done to lobby government for increased funding and scope in 
addressing their inadequate building safety response; 

 What levers did the Council have in helping maintain affordable private sector 
housing rental levels; and 

 What levers did the Council have to help secure the necessary funding to 
enable the retrofitting of Council properties to address carbon reduction. 

 
The Committee was advised that the population estimates were based on the 
Council’s forecasting model which used local data not available to the ONS and it 
was felt that the estimates were accurate, but it was acknowledged that unexpected 
events such as the COVID pandemic could impact on these estimates.  The 
Executive member for Employment and Housing acknowledged the impact COVID 
and Brexit could have on the city’s population and agreed that the models of 
population growth needed to reflect a changing dynamic in the population. 
 
The Interim Director of Residential Growth acknowledged the challenge presented by 
the use of temporary accommodation and advised that the Council’s Homelessness 
team were looking at various options to reduce the number of people in temporary 
accommodation and the length of time in this type of accommodation.  Addressing 
this would take time as it was reliant on the availability of housing stock.  He advised 
that there was a piece of independent work ongoing that was comparing the cost of 
placing people in temporary accommodation against the cost of providing affordable 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  24 June 2021 

social housing.  This information would be available in the next few months.  He also 
advised that work was ongoing with Housing Association providers in terms of new 
sources for heating properties, such as air source/ground source heat pumps but 
acknowledged that behaviour change was a large hurdle to overcome in relation to 
this type of heating provision.   
 
The Executive Member for Employment and Housing advised how areas and 
properties were identified for selective licensing schemes, which included case work, 
Council Tax records and other issues to tackle rogue landlords providing substandard 
private rented properties.  He also advised that purpose built student accommodation 
was a response to tackling HMO’s but acknowledged the challenge with this was 
affordability and this would need to be looked at through the planning process. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Strategy would incorporate the local definition of 
affordable housing and the current situation in Manchester to reflect the various 
profiles across the city. 
 
The Executive Member for Employment and Housing explained that only 27% of the 
Council’s income was from its Council Tax base, with 75% of properties sin bands A 
or B and it was acknowledged that this would not solve all the problems of austerity.  
In terms of affordable rent the funding made available by Government came with a 
stipulation that it was to be shared ownership which left Registered Providers in a 
difficult position, having to use different funding mechanisms to provide other types of 
rental options.  He also advised that the current roll out of the Selective Licensing 
pilot would take the Council up to its 25% limit.  It was felt at present the targeted 
approach was appropriate but advised that but a review of whether his could be city 
wide could be undertaken in the future.  In terms of Landlords contributing to the city, 
this would require a change of legislation for landlords to pay business rates and 
there was already a fee that landlord were required to pay for HMO’s and Selective 
Licensing. 
 
The Executive Member for Employment and Housing advised that viability 
assessments came under the Planning Committee’s remit but agreed the Council 
needed to do as much as it could to achieve affordable properties across the city.  He 
acknowledged that a lot of work had been undertaken to help support those seeking 
asylum and agreed that a more detail response could be provided to Members 
following the meeting. 
 
It was recognised that the funding provided by government to address the issue of 
safety of  cladding on buildings was not adequate to cover the demand and  need in 
the city.  Work was ongoing to try and engage with the Housing Minister to highlight 
Manchester’s specific issues and to challenge the government to hold developers 
and contractors to account. 
 
The Committee was advised that to try and maintain appropriate levels of rent, there 
needed to be more supply in the housing market to what was currently available.  A 
key part of the Strategy would need to look at this issue as well as the ability to 
secure the necessary funding to retrofit existing council housing to be carbon neutral. 
 
Decisions 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  24 June 2021 

 
The Committee 
 
(1) Notes the report. 
(2) Requests that the Committee be provided with information on the following:- 

 The current local definition of housing affordability. 

 The evidence base for what's coming on-line in terms of affordable rent. 

 A response to question on accommodation for asylum seekers which is 
to be circulated to Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
Members as well. 

 The presentation on the Building Safety Fund 
 
[Councillor Farrell declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this item as he 
is on the board of Directors for Northwards Housing]. 
 
[Councillor Johns declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in this itme as his 
property is affected by the government’s building safety response in regards to 
cladding]. 
 
ESC/21/31 Refresh of the Manchester's Work and Skills Strategy  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Inclusive Economy that sets 
out the approach to refreshing the strategy, taking into account the challenging 
circumstances created in the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic and the wider 
strategic and policy context in the city. It introduced the themes which were likely to 
be the main focuses of the new strategy, the work that would need to be undertaken 
to fully understand and develop them, key issues and dependencies and an 
indicative timeline for delivery. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: -  
 

 An explanation of the background to the Work and Skills Strategy 2016 – 2021 
and its relationship to the Our Manchester Strategy; 

 The strategic context with particular reference to the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic, noting that the lasting effects were still unknown and would take 
many years to become understood; 

 Acknowledging that the digitisation on the economy and labour market was 
likely to accelerate due to the impact of the COVID-19; 

 The implications of the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European 
Union (Brexit) and central Government policies;  

 The context of how the Strategy could contribute to the Council declaring a 
climate emergency and its aim to be zero carbon by 2038; 

 Work to address inequalities experienced across the city; 

 Describing the pipeline of investment planned for Manchester;  

 The policy context for the refresh of the Manchester’s Work and Skills Strategy 
and the proposed approach, noting the SWOT analysis; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: - 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  24 June 2021 

 

 How did this Strategy interact with the Council’s Social Value policy; 

 Members advocated the proposal of the co-production and co-design of the 
Strategy; 

 How were priority sectors identified and were these aligned with those identified 
by GMCA; 

 How were SMEs being linked with opportunities from the “Planned for Jobs” 
scheme; 

 Assurance was sought that various scenario planning was taking place in 
connection to population growth and work and skills shortages in the city; 

 It would be good to see the Living Wage be more prominent in the Strategy; 

 How could the Council ensure stakeholders did what was expected to make the 
Strategy successful; 

 It was felt that Elected Members should be included in the consultation of the 
Strategy; 

 More information was requested on the GM Independent Inequalities 
Commission, centred around timescales and how this was being developed; 

 It was suggested that more work needed to be done with employers within the 
hospitality sector to make the employment opportunities more attractive 
 

The Director of Inclusive Economy advised that the Strategy and the Social Value 
Strategy had close links.  The work of the Strategy and the Work and Skills team 
played a large part in delivering the social value outputs and outcomes that related to 
work and skills.  The refreshed Social Value strategy also had an enhanced focus on 
employment and some of the groups who were not previously sighted as benefitting 
from Social Value now had been.  She also advised that there was an evidence base 
that underpinned priority sectors which had existed for some time and there was a 
strong correlation with the GMCA priority sectors.  It was stated that Manchester 
contributed more to these sectors than any other GM authority.  In terms of work with 
SME’s there was a GM commission programme looking at skill shortages and needs 
and employing apprentices. 
 
The Committee was advised that it was too early in the process to give any specific 
details on how the co-design process would work or look like, but it was 
acknowledged that it would build on previous good practices of engagement with 
communities and organisations across the city. 
 
The Director of Inclusive Economy acknowledged the need for various scenario 
planning and this needed to be picked up in the evidence base.  The Living Wage 
and Good Employer Charter would be critical to the success of the Strategy and it 
was reported that before and during COVID, businesses had been keen to step up an 
make offer that would make a difference to residents in the city.  She also advised 
that the Inequalities Commission had reported its finding and agreed to share with 
Committee Members. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee endorse the proposed approach to the refresh of the Manchester 
Work and Skills Strategy. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Economy Scrutiny Committee  24 June 2021 

ESC/21/32 Economy COVID19 Sit Rep Report  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of City Centre Growth and  
Infrastructure that provided Members with a further update summary of the current 
situation in the city in relation to COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in 
Manchester in relation to areas within the remit of this Committee.   
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussion were:- 
 

 Was there any information on what office space businesses were going to 
require with the anticipated lifting of COVID restrictions as it was recognised 
that employees would not likely be returning to working in an office every day of 
the week; and 

 Was there any levers to ensuring that the appointed contractor for the 
regeneration of North Manchester General Hospital sub contracted out work to 
local businesses in the north Manchester area in the first instance 

 
The Director of City Centre Growth and Infrastructure advised that a lot of small to 
medium sized businesses were keen for its staff to return to the office but a number 
of the large agency offices were delaying a return of it staff until the Autumn.  Larger 
businesses were also looking for more flexible work spaces and at present there was 
an increased demand for collaborative spaces compared to traditional office spaces.  
She advised it was too soon to say what would happen come autumn and only as the 
vaccination programme rolled out and restrictions were lifted would there be a 
representative picture of what was required. 
 
The Director of Inclusive Growth advised that a Social Value Framework for North 
Manchester was to be established which all parties, including MFT, the Mental Health 
Trust and FEC would sign up to in order to focus on a delivery of a consistent set of 
delivery outcomes.  She advised that an update on this could be included in the next 
update on either North Manchester Hospital or Victoria North. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report 
 
ESC/21/33 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
 
 


